

No. 12-536

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON AND
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
APPELLANT SHAUN MCCUTCHEON**

Erin E. Murphy
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

Dan Backer
Paul Henry Jossey
DB CAPITOL
STRATEGIES, PLLC
717 King Street
Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314

Michael T. Morley
Counsel of Record
223 Pawnee Road
Cranford, NJ 07016
(860) 778-3883
michaelmorleyesq
@hotmail.com

Jerad Wayne Najvar
NAJVAR LAW FIRM
1 Greenway Plaza
Suite 100
Houston, TX 77046

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Shaun McCutcheon
August 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. BCRA'S AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN CORE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	3
II. BCRA'S AGGREGATE LIMITS DO NOT FURTHER AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	8
A. There Is No Cognizable Circumvention Problem for BCRA's Aggregate Limits to Address	9
B. <i>Buckley</i> Does Not Relieve the Government of Its Burden of Establishing that BCRA's Aggregate Limits Are Constitutional.....	16
III. EVEN IF BCRA'S AGGREGATE LIMITS SERVE AN IMPORTANT INTEREST, THEY ARE NOT REMOTELY ADEQUATELY TAILORED	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.,</i> 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10, 18, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,</i> 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4, 5, 8
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	2, 11, 12
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	2, 8, 16, 22
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8, 20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell,</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	7, 20

<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	12
Statutes & Regulation	
2 U.S.C. § 431(17)	7
2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(3)(A)(ii)	23
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441f	10
11 C.F.R. § 102.17	23, 24
Other Authorities	
Democratic Party of N.M., <i>Report of Receipts and Disbursements</i> (Apr. 8, 2013), http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/488/13961 253488/13961253488.pdf	14-15
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Vetogates</i> , <i>Chevron</i> , <i>Preemption</i> , 83 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1441 (2008)	24
Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Where to Draw the Line?: Judicial Review of Political Gerrymanders</i> , 153 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 541 (2004)	25
Missouri Democratic State Comm., <i>Report of Receipts and Disbursements</i> (May 13, 2013), http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/727/13962 195727/13962195727.pdf	15
